AUTHOR

Senator Romo, Antonio

SPONSORS

Parliamentarian Brown, Donavan

Senator Collins, Nicole

Senator Fuzy, Layla

Senator Martinez Calderon, Daniel

Senator Vega, Emma

Date of First Reading: April 8th, 2024 S.R.23.24.17

1 A Resolution -

- 2 To be known as the "Bobcat 5K" resolution in which Texas State
- 3 University Student Government vows to sponsor a 5K run. The
- 4 Bobcat 5K will be focused on advocating for student health and
- 5 wellness.
- 6 WHEREAS: The Student Government of Texas State University, on
- 7 behalf of the student body of Texas State University, pledges to
- 8 sponsor a Bobcat 5K in order to raise awareness for student
- 9 health and wellness (physical, mental, and emotional health);
- **10** and
- 11 WHEREAS: The event will charge a \$5 registration fee for student
- 12 admission and a \$10 fee for non-student registration admission.
- 13 All proceeds, including donations, will be distributed to student

- 14 health services in order to fund campaigns and programs for student
- 15 health and wellness; and
- 16 WHEREAS: As stated by Dr. Doss and Mr. Vlastaras (director of the
- 17 REC center), these programs can range from the healthy sleep
- 18 campaign, a reduced impaired driving campaign, the sexual violence
- 19 prevention program, and to possibly help fund the naloxone
- 20 distribution program (while the naloxone distribution program is
- 21 funded by state supplier, it was suggested that we possibly have
- 22 some type of funding); therefore,
- 23 BE IT RESOLVED: The Student Government of Texas State University
- 24 vows to sponsor and host a Bobcat 5K annually in order to raise
- 25 awareness of student health and wellness; and
- 26 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: This legislation be forwarded to the
- 27 Student Body President for further action.